
BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 
Petition of PECO Energy Company for  ) Docket No. P-2012-2283641 
Approval of Its Default Service Program )      
    

 
PREHEARING MEMORANDUM OF 

NEXTERA ENERGY SERVICES PENNSYLVANIA, LLC, 
AND NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC 

 
 NextEra Energy Services Pennsylvania, LLC, and NextEra Energy Power 

Marketing, LLC (together “NextEra Entities”) hereby respectfully submit this prehearing 

memorandum pursuant to the Prehearing Order dated March 6, 2012.  In support thereof, 

NextEra Entities state as follows: 

1. Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of the Prehearing Memorandum, representing 

NextEra in this proceeding for purposes of the service list is: 

Stephen L. Huntoon 
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220 
Washington, D.C.  20001 
(202) 349-3348 
shuntoon@nexteraenergy.com 
 

2. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of the Prehearing Memoradum, the NextEra 

Entities state that they are units of NextEra Energy Resources, LLC (“NextEra”), a 

company that owns and operates over 16,000 megawatts of electric generating capacity in 

23 states, of which more than 90 percent comes from clean and/or renewable resources.  

NextEra is the country’s largest generator of wind and solar energy, and within the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania owns and operates nearly 130 MW of wind generation 

and approximately 800 MW of natural gas generation.  The NextEra Entities are, 
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respectively, active retail and wholesale suppliers of electricity products in the 

Commonwealth.   

The NextEra Entities have not at this time identified a specific witness they 

expect to call.  Without prejudice to identification of additional issues as this proceeding 

unfolds, at this point in the proceeding the NextEra Entities have identified two issues of 

concern: 

Elimination of spot-price contracts for Large C&I (LCI) customers:  NextEra 

opposes PECO’s proposal to eliminate spot-price contracts for LCI customers as it would 

remove a valuable service being provided to LCI customers taking default service.  

PECO lists the reason to eliminate the LCI product as to “Eliminate costs and 

administrative burden associated with buying spot-indexed full requirements products.”1 

NextEra believes the removal of spot or indexed products is not consistent with a least 

cost approach, and deprives LCI customers of the certainty of a fixed rate component for 

a portion of their supply costs.  NextEra recommends the Commission require PECO to 

include spot or indexed offerings for LCI customers, using the product design from the 

existing default service program as a guide.  

Default service procurement load caps:  NextEra opposes the proposed increase 

in load caps to 67% for the default service procurements.  NextEra is concerned that 

given the required retail market enhancements and associated increase in migration risk 

that wholesale suppliers may be less likely to participate in the default procurements. 

NextEra recommends lowering the load caps in order to ensure appropriate 

                                                 
1  PECO’s Proposed Default Service Program DSP II Highlights, January 12, 2012, EGS Stakeholder 
Webinar, p. 13. 
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competitiveness in the default procurement and, in turn, to ensure there is a true market 

price to compare for the residential opt-in auction. 

3. At the prehearing conference on March 13, 2012, the NextEra Entities 

contemplate representation by Daniel Clearfield of the Eckert Seamans law firm, jointly 

with his representation of other parties to this proceeding. 

   Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
   /s/ Stephen L. Huntoon 
   Stephen L. Huntoon (Attorney ID #65079) 
   Senior Attorney 

      NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
   801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220 

Washington, D.C.  20001 
(202) 349-3348 

 
March 12, 2012 
 
 
 



 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document 

upon the Presiding Judge and participants listed below in accordance with the 

requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 

VIA EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 
 
The Honorable Dennis J. Buckley 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
debuckley@pa.gov  
 
Johnnie E. Simms 
Chief Prosecutor  
PA Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
josimms@pa.gov  
 

Anthony E. Gay, Esquire 
Jeanne J. Dworetzky, Esquire 
PECO Energy Company 
2304 Market Street 
P.O. Box 8699 
Philadelphia, PA  19101-8699 
Jeanne.Dworetzky@exeloncorp.com  
Anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com  
 

Richard A. Kanaskie, Esquire 
Prosecutor    
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
rkanaskie@pa.gov  

Thomas P. Gadsden, Esquire 
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esquire 
Brooke E. Leach, Esquire 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1701 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19103-2921 
tgadsden@morganlewis.com  
kkulak@morganlewis.com 
  

Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com  

Melanie J. Elatieh, Esq. 
UGI Corporation 
460 North Gluph Road 
King of Prussia, PA  194-6 
elatiehm@ugicorp.com  
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Tori L. Giesler, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, PA  19612-6001 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com  
 

Daniel Clearfield,  
Deanne M. O'Dell  
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott LLC 
23 Market St., 8th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA 171091 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 
dodell@eckertseamans.com 
 

Jeffrey J. Norton, Esq. 
Carl R. Shultz, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott LLC 
23 Market St., 8th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA 171091 
jnorton@eckertseamans.com 
cshultz@eckertseamans.com  

Patrick M. Cicero, Esq. 
Harry S. Geller, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
pulp@palegalaid.net 
HGellerPULP@palegalaid.net  

Thu B. Tran, Esq. 
Robert W. Ballenger, Esq. 
George D. Gould, Esq. 
Community Legal Services, Inc.  
1424 Chestnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19102 
ttran@clsphila.org  
rballenger@clsphila.org  
ggould@clsphila.org  

Thomas McCann Mullooly, Esq. 
Trevor D. Stiles, Esq. 
Foley & Lardner LLP 
777 East Wisconsin Ave. 
Milwaukee, WI  53202 
tmullooly@foley.com  
tstiles@foley.com  
 

 
       
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
    

/s/ Stephen L. Huntoon 
   Stephen L. Huntoon (Attorney ID # 65079) 
   Senior Attorney 

      NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
   801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220 

Washington, D.C.  20001 
(202) 349-3348 
 

March 12, 2012 
 
  


